
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 21st February, 2023, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House, 294 
High Road, Wood Green, London, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting 
here, watch the recording here) 
 
Members: Councillors Reg Rice (Chair), Anne Stennett (Vice-Chair), Ibrahim Ali, 
Julie Davies and Marsha Isilar-Gosling. 

 
Quorum: 3 
 
 

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   
 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item 9 below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt with 
at agenda item 12 below). 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZDkwMGFiMWMtZjdiMS00MTAyLTkyMzUtZjY0NjEwMjQyOThj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%227b11527f-78c4-46b8-b660-7d30f6c9fbad%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 16) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee 
meeting held on 20 October 2022. 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the special Staffing and Remuneration 
Committee meetings held on 7 November 2022, 9 November 2022, 11 
November 2022, and 3 February 2023.  
 

7. PEOPLE REPORT - DECEMBER 2022  (PAGES 17 - 22) 
 
The People Report is designed to give officers and Members relevant 
workforce data in an easy to understand format in order to support informed 
strategic decision making. 
 

8. HR POLICY REVIEW - DISCIPLINARY POLICY, GRIEVANCE POLICY, 
AND SABBATICAL POLICY  (PAGES 23 - 60) 
 
The report outlines the content of one new HR policy: the Sabbatical Policy, 
and two revised policies: the Grievance Policy and the Disciplinary Policy. 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   



 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
Items 11-12 are likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1, information relating to an 
individual. 
 

11. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 61 - 74) 
 
To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the Staffing and Remuneration 
Committee meeting held on 20 October 2022. 
 
To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the special Staffing and 
Remuneration Committee meetings held on 7 November 2022, 9 November 
2022, 11 November 2022, and 3 February 2023.  
 

12. ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 
 

 
Fiona Rae, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3541 
Email: fiona.rae@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Monday, 13 February 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE STAFFING AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 2022, 7.00 - 
8.15 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Reg Rice (Chair), Councillor Anne Stennett (Vice-Chair), Councillor 
Ibrahim Ali, Councillor Julie Davies, and Councillor Marsha Isilar-Gosling. 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Members noted that the meeting was recorded by the council for live and subsequent 
broadcast via the council’s internet site. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was one item of exempt urgent business. This would be 
considered by the Committee in the exempt part of the meeting under item 16. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/ PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The committee resolved the following: 

a. That the minutes of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee meeting held on 
27 June 2022 were agreed as a correct record; and 

 
b. The minutes of the Special Staffing and Remuneration Committee meetings 

held on 17 March 2021, 19 April 2021, 13 April 2022, 19 April 2022, 8 
September 2022, 22 September 2022, and 29 September 2022. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
7. HOMES FOR HARINGEY INTEGRATION UPDATE  

 
Director of Housing, Regeneration and Planning gave a report on the update on the 
progress of the insourcing of the council ALMO service, previously known as Homes 
for Haringey. The following was highlighted: 

- The insourcing of the ALMO service was one of the biggest endeavours the 
council had undertaken in recent times, with over 740 staff being transferred 
into the council. Insourcing had taken place due to overwhelming resident 
support; 

- The senior management staffing structure had been consulted on. A decision 
had been made to create the role of Operational Director of Housing Services 
and Building Safety. This role would have oversight on landlord functions. The 
creation of the post was in recognition of the need to improve services for 
residents; 

- The housing needs function had gone into Adult Services. This had occurred 
through staff feedback. To preserve the links with housing needs and landlord 
services there was a cross council housing board; 

- Staff were prepared about the transfer into the council through a series of staff 
engagements such workshops, welcome to the council events, and ‘meets-and-
greets’ with the CEO; and 

- Insourcing had brought greater integration of housing services with other 
services across the council. This meant that services to residents could be 
improved. Overall, the integration process had been positive, the council had 
worked well with trade unions. 

 
In response to questions the Director of Housing, Regeneration and Planning gave the 
following answers: 

- Staff satisfaction would be monitored through a future staff survey, which would 
be compared with Homes for Haringey data. In response to Homes for 
Haringey staff feedback, the council’s Housing Services team were considering 
setting up a dedicated channel for Housing Services staff to receive targeted 
news; 

- The council were committed to building capacity in the Housing Services where 
possible. There was increasing competition from external providers for services 
such as repairs. There were creative ways to create additional capacity; for 
example, upskilling single trade operatives to become multi trade operatives. A 
piece of work would have to take place around reviewing job descriptions and 
assessing which roles could be upskilled. The Chief People Officer added that 
HR would be supporting Housing Services in creating additional 
apprenticeships in the service. This would be done through advertising 
apprenticeships in this service extensively, particularly through doing outreach 
in local schools and colleges; and 

- The post of Operational Director of Housing Services and Building Safety was 
in the process of being filled. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report.  

Page 2



 

 

 
8. PEOPLE REPORT  

 
The Chief People Office presented the People Report. Explaining that it was designed 
to give members relevant workforce data in an easy-to-understand format in order to 
support informed strategic decision making. Chief People Officer highlighted salient 
points such as: 

- That the workforce had increased by 27% meaning that base pay had 
increased by 25% due to the insourcing of Homes for Haringey; 

- Agency workers had decreased due to the insourcing of Homes for Haringey; 
- There were 73 off payroll workers on a day rate of over £500; and 
- Sickness rates had reduced, this 
[...]
e temp-to-perm arrangements, but there 
are circumstances where this could be appropriate and the Head of Paid 
Service must authorise such arrangements. 

 
2. To meet with trade unions to discuss the wording in the Recruitment Policy for 

Section 6, Advertising, that was not taken forward as follows: 
 
The Council recognises that the choice of recruitment approach will vary 
depending on role and circumstances. Hiring Managers, with advice from Human 
Resources, will select the most appropriate recruitment approach for their role(s). 
This may include, for example, internal advertising, local advertising, external 
advertising, search and selection or a combination of the above. Internal 
advertising in the first instance is preferred if it is reasonable to expect that there 
will be suitable internal candidates. 

 
 

12. HR POLICY UPDATE  
 
The Head of Employment, Reward, & Transformation gave a HR Policy update. 
 
In response to questions the Chief People Officer and the Head of Employment, 
Reward, & Transformation gave the following answers: 

- All policies had been through extensive trade union consultation, as well as 
staff network groups. 

- Job sharing an act up position was conducted through specifying certain roles 
of the job to an individual. 

- Secondments and those acting up, would be managed by services in 
conjunction with Human Resources. Secondment and an act up could go up to 
three years in exceptional circumstances. The recommended length of a 
secondment or an act up was up to two years. 

- Employee stress was dealt with in a variety of ways. For example, occupational 
health might recommend an internal stress risk assessment. These risk 
assessments could be escalated. There was also the employee assistance 
programme mechanisms to assist with workplace stress. Managers were 
encouraged to do early referrals to occupational health where work related 
stress was being reported. There was also a variety of organisations that 
employees were signposted to. Additionally, there was several mental health 
first aiders internally who could assist fellow employees. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
The committee approved each of the following polices, attached at appendices A-D: 

- Ill Health Retirement Policy; 

Page 6



 

 

- Honorarium, Acting Up and Secondment Policy; 
- Sickness Absence Policy; and 
- Disability Leave. 

 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded for the consideration of items 16-22 as they 
exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; 
Para 3 - information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
 

14. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the exempt minutes of the Special Staffing and Remuneration Committee 
meeting held on 13 April 2022, 19 April 2022, 8 September 2022, 22 September 2022, 
and 29 September 2022 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

15. DELEGATED DECISIONS, SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS AND URGENT ACTIONS  
 
There were no delegated decisions, significant actions, and urgent actions to report to 
the committee. 
 
 

16. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Committee considered the exempt information.  
 
 

17. DATES OF FUTURE MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting was Tuesday, 21 February 2023 at 7pm. 
 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Reg Rice 

 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 

 
Date ………………………………… 

 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE STAFFING AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2022, 2.45 - 2.50 
PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Reg Rice (Chair), Councillor Pippa Connor, and Councillor Lucia das 
Neves. 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and it was noted that the public 
part of the meeting was not live streamed. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies 
[...]
e, any appointment made will take effect when the appointed 

candidate accepts in writing the contract of employment offered to them by the 
Council. 

 
4. To agree that, if the successful candidate decides not to accept the role for any 

reason and there is an alternative appointable candidate recommended by the 
Member Panel, that this candidate is appointed to the role subject to (1), (2), and 
(3) above. 

 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To exclude the press and public from the meeting for the consideration of item 7 as it 
contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1, 
information relating to an individual. 
 
 

7. EXEMPT - APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF SERVICE DIRECTOR, ADULTS 
SOCIAL CARE  
 
The Committee considered the exempt information. 
 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Reg Rice 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 

 
 

 

Page 10



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE STAFFING AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 9TH NOVEMBER, 2022, 3.05 - 
3.10 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Reg Rice (Chair), Councillor Peray Ahmet, and Councillor Marsha 
Isilar-Gosling. 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and it was noted that the public 
part of the meeting was not live streamed. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali, Davies, and Stennett. 
 
Councillor Ahmet was present as substitute. It was agreed that Councillor Rice would 
Chair the meeting. 
 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
In accordance with Part 4 Section B, paragraph 17 of the Constitution, there were no 
items of urgent business to be considered. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 
DEPUTY SECTION 151 OFFICER  
 
The 
[...]
l-founded. 
 
2. Subject to (1) above, to agree that the appointment of the candidate to the post of 

Assistant Director of Digital and Change to be on the salary that is proposed to the 
Staffing and Remuneration Committee by the Member Panel. It was noted that the 
agreed rate of pay to be offered was in the range of £105,761 - £122,711, as set 
out in the Council’s Pay Policy Statement. 

 
3. Subject to (1) above, any appointment made will take effect when the appointed 

candidate accepts in writing the contract of employment offered to them by the 
Council. 

 
4. To agree that, if the successful candidate decides not to accept the role for any 

reason and there is an alternative appointable candidate recommended by the 
Member Panel, that this candidate is appointed to the role subject to (1), (2), and 
(3) above. 

 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To exclude the press and public from the meeting for the consideration of item 7 as it 
contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1, 
information relating to an individual. 
 
 

7. EXEMPT - APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
DIGITAL AND CHANGE  
 
The Committee considered the exempt information. 
 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Reg Rice 

 

Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 

Date ………………………………… 
 

 

Page 16



 

Page 1 of 3  

 
Report for:  Staffing and Remuneration Committee – 21 February 2023 
 
Title: People Report – December 2022 
 
Report  
authorised by: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Karen Gooday, Head of Employment, Reward & Transformation 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
The People Report is designed to give officers and Members relevant workforce data 
in an easy to understand format in order to support informed strategic decision 
making. 
 

2. Cab
[...]
3,227 £3,624 

Apprentices

Adults, Health & Communities M 14 9 20 23 

Children's Services M 8 7 8 13 

Culture, Strategy & Engagement M 31 29 23 28 

Director of Finance M 9 7 15 15 

Environment & Neighbourhoods M 17 10 12 16 

Placemaking & Housing M 13 13 15 22 

Legal and Governance M 0 0 0 0 

No. Apprentices M 92 75 93 117 

Data Period = Period the data relates to:

M = Month (based on snapshot within the month)

RY = Rolling Year (based on 12 rolling months)

é Increase

ê Decrease

è No Change

Page 22



 

Page 1 of 5 
 

Report for:  Staffing and Remuneration Committee – 21 February 2023 
 
Title: HR Policy Review – Disciplinary Policy, Grievance Policy, and 

Sabbatical Policy  
 
Report  
authorised by:  Jess Crowe, Director of Culture, Strategy, and Engagement    
 
Lead Officer: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
  
Ward(s) affected: N/a 
 
Report for Key/   
Non-Key Decision: Non-Key Decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
The report outlines the content of one new HR policy – Sabbatical Policy and two 
revised policies, the Grievance Policy and the Disciplinary Policy. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
Not applicable.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 
The Staffing and Remuneration Committee is asked:  

 
3.1. To approve the Grievance Policy, as set out in Appendix A to the report. 

 
3.2. To approve the Disciplinary Policy, as set out in Appendix B to the report. 
 
3.3. To approve the Sabbatical Policy, as set out in Appendix C to the report. 

 
4. Reason for decision 

 
The policies are brought to the Staffing and Remuneration Committee in line with the 
HR policy review schedule previously agreed with members. They have undergone 
extensive consultation with the trade unions, the employee network groups, and the 
views of a group of business managers have been sought. The views of each group 
have been included in the final versions attached at Appendices A–C.  

 
5. Alternative Options Considered 

 
Not applicable.  

 
6
[...]
ple Report
	People Report - March 2022


	8 HR POLICY REVIEW - DISCIPLINARY POLICY, GRIEVANCE POLICY, AND SABBATICAL POLICY
	Appendix A - Grievance Policy
	Appendix B - Disciplinary Policy
	Appendix C - Sabbatical Policy

	11 EXEMPT MINUTES
	Exempt Minutes - Staffing and Remuneration Committee - 7 November 2022
	Exempt Minutes - Staffing and Remuneration Committee - 9 November 2022
	Exempt Minutes - Staffing and Remuneration Committee - 11 November 2022
	Exempt Minutes - Staffing and Remuneration Committee - 3 February 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE STAFFING AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 21ST FEBRUARY, 2023, 7.05 - 
7.50 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Reg Rice (Chair), Councillor Anne Stennett (Vice-Chair), Councillor 
Ibrahim Ali, and Councillor Marsha Isilar-Gosling. 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Julie Davies. 
 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations / petitions / presentations / questions. 
 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
It was noted that the Committee had agreed the Recruitment Policy at the meeting on 
20 October 2022 but had also agreed to meet with trade unions to discuss the 
wording that was not taken forward in relation to Section 6 (Advertising). The Head of 
People explained that conversations with the trade unions were ongoing. It was noted 
that the previous decision of the Committee remained in effect and that any updates 
from discussions with trade unions would be presented at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To confirm and sign the minutes of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee 

meeting held on 20 October 2022 as a correct record. 
 



 

 

2. To confirm and sign the minutes of the special Staffing and Remuneration 
Committee meetings held on 7 November 2022, 9 November 2022, 11 November 
2022, and 3 February 2023 as a correct record. 

 
 

7. PEOPLE REPORT - DECEMBER 2022  
 
The Head of People introduced the report which provided relevant workforce data in 
an easy to understand format in order to support informed, strategic decision making. 
 
It was noted that there had been a focus on reducing agency staff, particularly higher 
paid workers, and there had been a reduction in the off payroll workforce from 76 to 
54 in the quarter. It was commented that the base pay had increased by 7.5% in the 
quarter whilst the headcount had increased by 1%. It was explained that the difference 
in these numbers was due to the national pay award, which was backdated to April 
2022. It was also noted that sickness absence had increased but that this had been 
anticipated following the insourcing of Homes for Haringey and the reporting of historic 
sickness absence for 12 months; it was commented that the increases were expected 
to continue until the insourced staff had been with the Council for 12 months. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the following responses were provided: 

 In response to a query about agency workers for projects, it was commented that 
the arrangements generally depended on the expected length of a project and how 
the Council could source the required resources. It was explained that it was 
difficult to provide permanent employment for projects and so alternatives such as 
fixed term contracts or agency workers were often considered. Longer term work 
or projects with more certainty of funding were likely to have more fixed term 
contracts. 

 It was commented that the pay of agency workers varied; those employed by the 
Council were paid Council rates but agency rates were variable. It was noted that it 
was not possible to pay agency workers less than permanent staff. 

 In relation to a query about resourcing, the Head of People noted that there was an 
aim to reduce reliance on agency workers. It was stated that a reduction in agency 
staff did not seek to give additional work to permanent employees; there were 
various measures to ensure sustainability, including recruiting permanent workers, 
redesigning some work, and seeking to make jobs more attractive. 

 It was enquired whether agency or off role workers would receive the national pay 
award. The Head of People explained that any workers who were on Council pay 
scales and who met the service requirements were eligible for the pay award. It 
was noted that any workers who were paid in excess of the Council’s pay scales 
were not eligible for the pay award. 

 In relation to apprentices, the Head of People noted that work was underway to 
formalise the Council’s approach. It was believed that having a Council-wide 
approach would be more efficient than hiring apprentices within services as there 
would be additional group training and networking opportunities. It was added that 
this would also create a stronger pathway to permanent employment. It was noted 
that a number of apprentices were existing employees whose training and 
development was funded through the apprentice levy. 

 



 

 

RESOLVED 
 
To note the report.  
 
 

8. HR POLICY REVIEW - DISCIPLINARY POLICY, GRIEVANCE POLICY, AND 
SABBATICAL POLICY  
 
The Head of Employment, Reward, and Transformation introduced the report which 
outlined the content of one new Human Resources (HR) policy: the Sabbatical Policy, 
and two revised policies: the Grievance Policy and the Disciplinary Policy. It was 
noted that all three policies had been subject to consultation with the trade unions. 
 
In relation to the Grievance Policy, the Head of Employment, Reward, and 
Transformation explained that this had been reviewed in 2019 and was being updated 
to reflect best practice and to clarify some processes. It was noted that the 
recommendations provided clarity on who could raise a grievance, on the status of 
agency workers in relation to grievances, on mediation, on data storage, and on the 
process for dealing with any recommendations arising from grievance cases. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the following responses were provided: 

 It was explained that grievance appeals were normally heard by senior managers 
who would be independent. It was noted that grievance appeals did not normally 
involve councillors unless they related to the Head of Paid Service, Monitoring 
Officer, or Section 151 Finance Officer. 

 It was enquired whether grievances would be addressed by a senior officer from 
the same directorate and whether this could lead to conflicts of interest. It was 
noted that this would depend on the nature and the grounds of the grievance. It 
was explained that some departments were large and it was possible for a number 
of senior managers in the directorate to be able to act without a conflict of interest; 
this would be important if any directorate-specific knowledge was required. It was 
highlighted that a representative from HR would be assigned to each case and 
would provide advice, including advice relating to potential conflicts of interest. 

 It was noted that the revised policy aimed to provide clarity in relation to ex-
employees. It was explained that these cases were expected to be resolved in a 
timely way. It was added that, after an employee had left, there was not normally a 
right of appeal but this would be considered on a case by case basis. 

 It was confirmed that there had been consultation on the revised policies. The 
Head of Employment, Reward, and Transformation noted that the consultation had 
included discussion and clarification of the process for ex-employees and the 
arrangements relating to data access and processing. 

 
In relation to the Disciplinary Policy, it was noted that the last review had taken place 
in 2018 and that the majority of changes were to implement best practice and to 
provide some clarification. There were updates that sought to formalise the 
arrangements on data sharing when an independent investigator was used, to confirm 
the ability to have remote investigation meetings where appropriate, to clarify the role 
of witnesses, and to confirm the recording arrangements. 
 



 

 

It was highlighted that the revised policy proposed to remove the right to trade union 
representation at suspension stage; it was noted that this was not a right according to 
the Advisory, Conciliation, and Arbitration Service (ACAS) and had caused some 
delays and issues previously. It was explained that suspension was a neutral act to 
allow investigation. This issue had been discussed with trade unions and, with the 
inclusion of a supplementary script for suspension meetings which made it clear that 
no substantive issues would be discussed at the suspension meeting, there were no 
objections. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the following responses were provided: 

 It was noted that dismissal appeals were heard by a panel of councillors. It was 
confirmed that the panel hearing was a review rather than a re-hearing but that the 
panel had the power to re-instate. 

 It was acknowledged that suspension was a neutral act but some members asked 
that all other alternatives be considered beforehand. The Head of Employment, 
Reward, and Transformation confirmed that alternatives were always considered 
before suspension; it was explained that a suspension risk assessment had to be 
undertaken by the Head of Service and that each case was reviewed by HR in 
advance. 

 It was noted that the policy previously required suspension risk assessments to be 
completed by the relevant Assistant Director but it was proposed to amend this to 
be completed by the Head of Service. It was explained that Heads of Service were 
usually more aware of the details of the case and that the previous requirement to 
involve an Assistant Director had caused delays. 

 
In relation to the Sabbatical Policy, the Head of Employment, Reward, and 
Transformation noted that this was a new benefit which allowed flexible working 
through allowing an extended period of unpaid leave. It was noted that the policy 
included an application process and time limits but was an option to support retention. 
The Sabbatical Policy would allow employees opportunities to undertake activities 
such as travel, study, and caring responsibilities. It was commented that any other 
employment during a sabbatical would need to be declared to the Council. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the following responses were provided: 

 It was confirmed that a sabbatical was an unpaid period of leave but that there 
may be rare circumstances where the Council might consider supportive or 
matched funding for a period of study. 

 Some members of the Committee stated that they considered the Sabbatical 
Policy to be a good way to retain staff. 

 It was noted that, if an employee wished to resign, they would still be required to 
provide the relevant notice to the Council in accordance with their contract of 
employment. 

 
The Head of Employment, Reward, and Transformation circulated a list of HR policies 
that had been completed during 2021-22 and a list of policies that were due to be 
reviewed during 2023-24. 
 
HR Policies reviewed during 2021-22: 

 Flexible retirement (June 2021) 

 Parental leave (December 2021) 



 

 

 Organisational Change (February 2022) 

 Menopause (February 2022) 

 Employee volunteering (June 2022) 

 Employment references (June 2022) 

 Conflict of Interests (June 2022) 

 Ill Health Retirement (October 2022) 

 Sickness absence (October 2022) 

 Honorarium, Acting Up and Secondment (October 2022) 

 Sabbaticals (February 2023) 

 Grievance (February 2023) 

 Disciplinary (February 2023) 
 
HR Policies due to be reviewed during 2023-24: 

 Capability in the Workplace – Revision to existing policy (June 2023) 

 Relocation – New policy (June 2023) 

 Disclosure & Barring Service – Revision to existing policy (June 2023) 

 Annual & Other Leave – Revision to existing policy (June 2023) 

 Pay policy – Annual revision required for Council approval by 31 March (October 
2023) 

 Probation & Induction – Revision to existing policy (October 2023) 

 Work Experience & Apprenticeships – New policy (October 2023) 

 Job evaluation – New policy (February 2024) 

 Flexible working – Revision to existing policy (February 2024) 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To approve the Grievance Policy, as set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 
2. To approve the Disciplinary Policy, as set out in Appendix B to the report. 
 
3. To approve the Sabbatical Policy, as set out in Appendix C to the report. 
 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
It was noted that Karen Gooday, Head of Employment, Reward, and Transformation, 
would be leaving the Council to take up another opportunity. The Chair thanked Karen 
Gooday for her service to both the Council and this Committee and wished her well for 
the future. 
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of items 11-
12 as they contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 



 

 

Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 
1985); paragraph 1, information relating to an individual. 
 
 

11. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
The Committee considered the exempt information. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the Staffing and Remuneration 

Committee meeting held on 20 October 2022. 
 
2. To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the special Staffing and Remuneration 

Committee meetings held on 7 November 2022, 9 November 2022, 11 November 
2022, and 3 February 2023. 

 
 

12. ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of exempt urgent business. 
 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Reg Rice  
 

Signed by Chair ………………………………..  
 

Date ……………………………… 
 

 


